# Wargo, Emily

From: Wargo, Emily

**Sent:** Tuesday, March 31, 2020 8:58 AM

To: 'John Arnold'

Cc: 'Dlafrate@angelosrm.com'; 'GBleau@angelosrm.com'; 'jcummins@cantwellcummins.com'; Financial

Assurance Working Group; Morgan, Steve; Tafuni, Steven; Black, Alexis; Madden, Melissa

Subject: RE: 2020 Cost Estimate Approval Letter - Enterprise Road Recycling and Disposal Waste Tire

Processing Facility (WACS ID: 87895)

Attachments: 62-701\_900\_28 WACS 87895 Angelos Waste Tire Processing 2020 FACE Update.pdf

### Dear Mr. Arnold:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of inflation-adjusted cost estimates, dated and received March 20, 2020, for closure of the Enterprise Road Recycling and Disposal Waste Tire Processing Facility. The cost estimates received March 20, 2020 (total for closing \$150,167.88) are <u>APPROVED for 2020</u>. This estimate is for disposal of 2,028 tons of waste tires. The next annual cost estimate is due at least 60 days prior to anniversary of the financial assurance mechanism. This information may be found here: <a href="https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/documents/tire-facility-list">https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/documents/tire-facility-list</a>. Please note, a revised cost estimate including new third-party quotes will be due no later than **March 27**, 2021 with the facility's permit renewal application.

A copy of these estimates is forwarded, via this email, to the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at <a href="mailto:Financial.Assurance.Working.Group@dep.state.fl.us">Financial.Assurance.Working.Group@dep.state.fl.us</a>. Financial assurance documents can be sent to: Solid Waste Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4548, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with the coordinator directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C.

Further information about Solid Waste Financial Assurance can be found at the Department's website at: <a href="https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/solid-waste-financial-assurance">https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/solid-waste-financial-assurance</a>

Thank you,



**Emily Wargo** 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Southwest District Engineering Specialist II Emily.Wargo@FloridaDEP.gov

Office: 813-470-5942

<u>PLEASE NOTE:</u> Florida has a very broad public records law. Electronic communications regarding state business are public records available upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure.



Please consider the environment before printing this email.

From: John Arnold <john.phillip.arnold@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, March 20, 2020 11:21 AM

To: Financial Assurance Working Group <Financial.Assurance.Working.Group@dep.state.fl.us>; Black, Alexis

<<u>Alexis.Black@FloridaDEP.gov</u>>

Cc: Glen Bleau < GBleau@angelosrm.com >; James Cummins < jcummins@cantwellcummins.com >; Dominic Iafrate

# <<u>Dlafrate@angelosrm.com</u>>

Subject: Angelo's Aggregate Materials, LTD Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Updates Year 2020

Enclosed please find the financial assurance updates for the following facilities:

- Enterprise Class III Landfill, WACS 87895, Pasco County FL
- Enterprise Waste Tire Processing Facility, WACS 87895, Pasco County FL
- Largo Materials Processing Facility, WACS 49239, Pinellas County FL

Please let me know if you have any questions or if you need any additional information.

Sincerely,

\_

John Arnold, P.E. Ph. (813) 477-1719



# Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 DEP Form # 62-701.900(28), F.A.C.

Form Title: Closure Cost Estimating Form For Solid Waste Facilities

Effective Date: January 6, 2010

Date of DEP Approval:

Incorporated in Rule 62-701.630(3), F.A.C.

## **CLOSURE COST ESTIMATING FORM FOR SOLID WASTE FACILITIES**

I. GENERA	L INFORMATION:						
Facility Nar	me: <u>Enterprise Ro</u>	ad Recycli	ng & Disposal	Waste Tire Facility	· \	NACS ID: 87895	
Permit Application or Consent Order No.: 303741-003-WT/02					Expiration Date: 05/27/2021		
Facility Add	dress: 41111 Ente	rprise Road	d, Dade City, I	FL 33525			
Permittee of	or Owner/Operator:	Angelo's	Aggregate Ma	aterials, LTD			
Mailing Add	dress: <u>855 28th S1</u>	S, St. Pet	ersburg, FL 3	3712			
Latitude:	28 °	19'	59.30 "	Longitude:	82°	08'	12.39 "
Coordinate Method: State Plane Datum: NGVD 29							
Collected b	y: John Arnold	Company/AffiliationGoogle Earth					
Solid Wast	e Disposal Units Incl	uded in Est	imate:				1
			Date Unit	Active Life of		If closed:	If closed:
			Began	Unit From Date of Initial Receipt	If active:	Date last	Official
Р	hase / Cell	Acres	Accepting Waste	of Waste	Remaining life of unit	waste received	date of closing
Waste Tire Processing Facility		10	2013	10+	N/A	N/A	N/A
774616 7116	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				,,, .		
							1
lotal dispo	sal unit acreage inclu	ided in this	estimate:	Closure:	Lor	ng-Term Care:	
Го		Class		Ness III	COD Dobrio	Diamonal	
Facility type: ☐ Class I ☐ Class III ☐ C&D Debris Disposal (Check all that apply) 🖄 Other: Waste Tire Processing							
(Oncor	( all that apply)	Other: wa	aste Tire Proc	essing			
II TYPE C	F FINANCIAL ASSU	ID ANCE D	OCUMENT "	Observation (Control)			
		JRANCE D	,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	□ <b>F</b> oo	row Account	
	Letter of Credit* □ Insurance Certificate     Section 2			<ul><li>☐ Escrow Account</li><li>☐ Form 29 (FA Deferral)</li></ul>			
	□ Performance Bond* □ Financial Test				□ For	III 29 (FA Defe	ગાતા)
☐ Guarantee Bond* ☐ Trust Fund Agreement  * - Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement							
	" - Indicates mechanisms	tnat require ti	ne use of a Standl	oy i rust Hund Agreemen	τ		

### **III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT**

40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.) sets forth the method of annual cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate ajustment below.

#### 

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived from the most recent Implicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflatory by the Deflator for the previous year. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste website <a href="https://www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/swfr">www.dep.state.fl.us/waste/categories/swfr</a> or call the Financial Coordinator at (850) 245-8706.

This adjustment is based on	the Department approved clos	ing cost estimate date	ost estimate dated: March 13, 2019			
Latest Department Approve Closing Cost Estimate:	on		Inflation Adjusted Closing Cost Estimate:			
\$146,935.30	<u> 1.022</u>		=	\$150,167.88		
This adjustment is based on	the Department approved long	-term care cost estim	ate dated:			
Latest Department Approve Annual <b>Long-Term Care</b> Cost Estimate:	d Current Year Inflatio Factor, <b>e.g. 1.02</b> ×	on	=	Inflation Adjusted Annual Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:		
Number of Years	of Long Term Care Remaining	g:	×			
Inflation Adjust	ed Long-Term Care Cost Esti	mate:	=			
Signature by: John Arnold	□ Owner/Operator Digitally signed by John Arnold Date: 2020.03.20 11:04:49 -04'00'	☑ Engineer	Engineer (check what applies)  1530 McDuff AVE S			
Si		Address				
John Arnold, P.E.	Jacksonville, FL 32205					
Nan	ne & Title		City, State, Zip Code			
March 20, 2020		john.phillip.arnold@gmail.com				
	E-Mail Address					
813-477-1719						
Teleph	one Number					